Asset Class Assumed Asset Allocation Real Rate of Return
Broad U.S. Equity 50% 4.4%

U.S. Fixed 50% 1.8%

Page 97 of 266

Municipal Water District of Orange County
Notes to Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

33

(8) Retiree Medical Plan – Other-Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) (Continued)

To determine a resulting single (blended) rate, the amount of the plan’s projected fiduciary net position (if
any) and the amount of projected benefit payments is compared in each period of projected benefit
payments. The discount rate used to measure the District’s total OPEB liability/(asset) is based on these
requirements and the following information:

Schedule of Changes in Net OPEB Liability/(Asset) (June 30, 2023 to June 30, 2024):

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate:

The following presents the net OPEB liability/(asset), as well as what the net OPEB liability/(asset) would be
if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than
the current discount rate:

 1% Decrease

(5.00%)
Discount Rate

(6.00%)
1% Increase

(7.00%)
Net OPEB liability (asset) $(550,572) $(797,144) $(1,003,837)

Reporting Date Measurement Date
Long-Term Expected

Return of Plan
Investments

Fidelity GO AA
20-Year

Municipal Index
Discount Rate

June 30, 2023 June 30, 2023 6.00% 3.86% 6.00%
June 30, 2024 June 30, 2024 6.00% 3.97% 6.00%

Total OPEB
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net OPEB
Liability/(Asset)

Balances at June 30, 2023 2,371,670$   2,574,618$   (202,948)$

Changes for the year:
Service Cost 14,595   -   14,595
Interest 140,661   -   140,661
Differences between expected and actual
experience (389,508)   -   (389,508)
Change in assumptions 12,493   -   12,493
Net investment income -   302,856   (302,856)
Contributions

Employer - cash subsidy -   85,085   (85,085)
Benefit payments, including implicit subsidy (85,085)   (85,085)   -
Administrative expense -   (15,504)   15,504

Net changes (306,844)   287,352   (594,196)
Balances at June 30, 2024 2,064,826$   2,861,970$   (797,144)$

Increase (Decrease)

Page 98 of 266

Municipal Water District of Orange County
Notes to Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

34

(8) Retiree Medical Plan – Other-Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) (Continued)

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability/(asset) to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates:

The following presents the net OPEB liability/(asset), as well as what the net OPEB liability/(asset) would be
if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-
point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

 1% Decrease1 Trend Rate 1% Increase2

Net OPEB liability (asset) $(996,853) $(797,144) $(555,657)

1 Trend rate for each future year reduced by 1%